
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 22 November 2018 
12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact
[...]
ng room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Benn Cain 
benn.cain@local.gov.uk  /   020 7072 7420  /  07554 334 900 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
Resources Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr David Harvey Westminster City Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 
Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr John Fillis Lancashire County Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Gillian Corr (Deputy Chair) Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 



 

 

 

Resources Board - Attendance 2018-2019  
 
 

 14/09/18 

Councillors  

Conservative Group  

John Fuller Yes 

Philip Atkins OBE Yes 

Hilary Carrick  Yes 

David Finch Yes 

David Harvey Yes 

Roger Phillips Yes 

Byron Rhodes Yes 

Richard Wenham Yes 

  

Labour Group  

Richard Watts Yes 

Tom Beattie Yes 

Peter Kelly Yes 

Peter Marland Yes 

Sue Murphy CBE No 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes 

Sian Timoney Yes 

  

Lib Dem Group  

Claire Hudson Yes 

Adam Paynter No 

  

Independent  

Gillian Corr No 

  

Substitutes/Observers  

Amanda Serjeant Yes 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Thursday 22 November 2018 
 
12.00 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART A - UPDATE ITEMS   

   

2.   Update Papers 
 

1 - 2 

a) Local Government Finance Update 
 

3 - 12 

b) Workforce Update 
 

13 - 18 

c) Apprenticeships in Local Government Update 
 

19 - 28 

 PART B - DISCUSSION ITEMS   

   

3.   Consultation on the Business Rates Treatment of Self-Catering 
Accommodation 
 

29 - 32 

a) Response to Questions in the Consultation 
 

33 - 34 

4.   Fiscal Devolution Update 
 

35 - 38 

5.   Productive People; Supporting and Developing the Local 
Government Workforce - Update on Development of the Strategy 
 

39 - 42 

a) Productive People; Supporting and Developing the Local 
Government Workforce 

 

43 - 74 

6.   EU Funding and Successor Arrangements 
 
 
 

75 - 78 



 

 

 PART C - CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS   

   

7.   Universal Credit (to be sent out as a supplemental agenda item) 
 

 

8.   Local Government Mutual Update 
 

79 - 82 

9.   Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

83 - 91 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 26 February 2019, 1.00 pm, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Resources Board 

22 November 2018 

 

 
 

Update Reports 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

Section one of the Resources Board agenda makes up the update reports, for members to 

note.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paper Contact Officer Position Phone No. Email 

Local Government 

Finance Update 

(Appendix A) 

 

 

Nicola Morton 

Head of Local 

Government 

Finance 

 

020 7664 3197 

 

Nicola.morton@local.gov.uk 

Workforce Update 

(Appendix B) 

 

Naomi Cooke Head of 

Workforce 

020 7664 3299 Naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 

Apprenticeships in 

Local Government 

Update  

(Appendix C) 

 

Naomi Cooke Head of 

Workforce 

020 7664 3299 Naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

Members of the Resources Board are asked to note the following update papers: 

1. Local Government Finance Update (found at Appendix A);  

2. Workforce Update (found at Appendix B); and  

3. Apprenticeships in Local Government Update (Appendix C). 

Action 

Officers to take forward any work in-line with member’s comments and recommendations.   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Nicola.morton@local.gov.uk
mailto:Naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk
mailto:Naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk




 

 

Resources Board  
[...]
review-modelling-tools
https://www.local.gov.uk/fair-funding-review-modelling-tools


 

 

Resources Board  

22 November 2018  

 

 

   

Project Purpose and description Quick update 

Business 

Rates 

Retention 

model 

A model to enable LGA and local authorities to 

assess the impact of system design choices in areas 

including: 

 The setting of business rates baselines; 

 The extent and frequency of business rates 

resets; 

 Dealing with losses due to appeals; 

 The level of the safety net and how it is funded; 

and 

 The split of business rates income in two-tier 

areas. 

Complete 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2a

https://www.local.gov.uk/business-rates-retention-model


 

 

Resources Board   

22 November 2018  

 

 
 

Appendix B – Workforce Update  

 
Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the key workforce policy developments that have taken place since the 
last Board meeting.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members of the Resources Board note the report. 

 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members.  

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Naomi Cooke  

Position: Head of Workforce 

Phone no: 0207 664 3299 

Email: naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2b



 

 

Resources Board   

22 November 2018  

 

 
 

Appendix B – Workforce Update  

 
Pay negotiations 
 
Local Government Services 
 
1. The new Local Government Services pay spine that was part of the two-year pay 

agreement reached earlier this year will be introduced in April 2019.  The workforce team 
has continued to work with regional employers and other regionalised networks to support 
councils in taking forward the practical implications of the potential changes to pay 
structures. 

 
Youth & Community/Soulbury 
 
2. Two year agreements have reached covering Youth & Community and Soulbury 

negotiating groups. The agreements will apply 2% increases for both groups in each of 
September 2018 and September 2019.  The agreement f
[...]
s Board 

22 November 2018 

 

 

Annex A: Participating Councils in the LGA’s Bespoke Support 
Programme 
 

 Birmingham 

 Camden 

 Dorset 

 Dudley 

 Gloucestershire 

 Hackney 

 Halton 

 Hampshire 

 Havering 

 Kingston 

 Lambeth 

 Lancashire 

 Liverpool City Region (Joint bid from all 6 LAs) 

 Luton 

 Newham 

 Norfolk 

 North Somerset 

 North Yorkshire 

 Oxfordshire 

 Plymouth 

 Rotherham 

 Stockport 

 Surrey 

 Sutton 

 Tameside 

 Waltham Forest 

 West Sussex 

 Wigan 

 Wolverhampton 

 York 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 2c



 

 

Resources Board 

22 November 2018 

 

 

Annex B: Participating Councils in the LGA’s Apprenticeship 
Accelerator Programme  
 
This list is correct as of 5 November 2018: 
 

 Birmingham 

 Bolton 

 Calderdale 

 Derby 

 Derbyshire 

 Dudley 

 East Sussex 

 Gloucestershire 

 Hertfordshire 

 Lewisham 

 Lincolnshire 

 Liverpool City Region (Joint bid from all 6 LAs) 

 Norfolk 

 Oxfordshire 

 Plymouth 

 Rotherham 

 Staffordshire 

 Surrey 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 2c





 

 

Resources Board 

22 November 2018  

 

 

   

 
Consultation on the Business Rates Treatment of Self-Catering 
Accommodation 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the key points in the Government’s consultation concerning business 
rates treatment of self-catering accommodation and asks members for views on the LGA’s 
draft response. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members advise on the lines to take in response to the questions in the consultation as 
set out in Appendix A.  
 

 
 
Action 
 
Officers to draft a submission to be cleared by Lead Members of the Board, the Chairman 
and Group Leaders. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mike Heiser 

Position: Senior Adviser (Finance) 

Phone no: 020 7664 3265 

Email: mike.heiser@local.gov.uk 

  
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mike.heiser@local.gov.uk


 

 

Resources Board 

22 November 2018  

 

 
[...]
 

below and comment as appropriate, with particular reference to further work on an e-
commerce levy (paragraphs 11-18). 
 

20. Officers will incorporate Members’ comments into the development of future work related 
to fiscal devolution, as described. 
 

Implications for Wales   
  
21. There are no direct implications for Wales arising from this report. The Welsh LGA would 

lobby the Welsh Government regarding associated matters. 
  
Financial implications  
  
22. Where possible this work will be covered by the 2018/19 budget but the use of LGA 

reserves, subject to agreement by the LGA Leadership Board and Executive, might be 
required depending on the extent of the work programme regarding the e-commerce levy 
and the timing of this work. 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Resources Board   

22 November 2018  

 

 

     

Productive People – Supporting and Developing the Local 

Government Workforce; Update on Development of the Strategy 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and final approval. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report notes that the LGA’s national workforce strategy Productive People has been 
signed-off by senior officers and prepared for publication. Members are asked note the 
content of the strategy (which is attached as an annex) and to give final approval for 
publication. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Resources Board note the report and endorse publication of the strategy.  
 
Action 
 
As directed by members.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Naomi Cooke  

Position: Head of Workforce 

Phone no: 0207 664 3299 

Email: naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Resources Board   

22 November 2018  

 

 

     

Productive People – Supporting and Developing the Local 

Government Workforce; Update on Development of the Strategy 

 
Background 
 
1. Early in 2018, the LGA committed to identifying the key national pay and workforce 

strategic priorities for local government, having last produced a strategy some eight 
years a
[...]
 74

Agenda Item 5a



 

 

Resources Board  

22 November 2018 

 

 
 

EU Funding and Successor Arrangements 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 
 

Summary 

This report provides an update of LGA work to ensure councils continue to receive EU 

funding during the current funding period (2014-2020) amid Brexit negotiation uncertainties, 

and that successor funding arrangements are in place and co-designed with local areas 

once the UK exits the EU.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:  Paul Green  

Position:   Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3139  

Email:    paul.green@local.gov.uk 

 

  
 

 

 

Recommendations 

1. Members of the Resources Board are asked to note recent LGA activity on European 
Structural and Investment Funds; and  
 

2. Provide a steer on LGA preparations for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
consultation.  

  
  
Action  
  

Officers to incorporate any further Members’ steers in the preparation of the consultation 
response. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Resources Board  

22 November 2018 

 

 

 
EU Funding and Successor Arrangements 
 
Background 

 
1. This report provides an update on LGA work to ensure councils continue to receive EU 

funding during the current funding period (2014-2020), and that successor funding 
arrangements are in place and localised once the UK exits the European Structural and 
Investment Fund Programme.  

 
Current EU funding – Growth Programme Board 

 
2. The LGA issued a press release regarding the difficulty local areas have in accessing 

European Social Funding (ESF) because of capacity issues of the Managing Authority, 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), being unable to process claims efficiently. 
This has meant that local areas have not been able to invest the funds into much needed 
employment and skills schemes. This incorporated the concerns and issues members 
raised at the last Board meeting. The Financial Times and the BBC covered the stor
[...]
yuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 102


	Agenda
	2 Update Papers
	2a Local Government Finance Update
	2b Workforce Update
	2c Apprenticeships in Local Government Update
	3 Consultation on the Business Rates Treatment of Self-Catering Accommodation
	3a Response to Questions in the Consultation
	4 Fiscal Devolution Update
	5 Productive People; Supporting and Developing the Local Government Workforce - Update on Development of the Strategy
	5a Productive People; Supporting and Developing the Local Government Workforce
	6 EU Funding and Successor Arrangements
	7a Letter from Neil Couling, Director General, UC to Mark Lloyd, LGA
	7b Email correspondence between Mark Lloyd and Neil Couling
	7c Letter from the Chair, Rt Hon Frank Field MP
	7d Letter from the Chair, Cllr Richard Watts
	8 Local Government Mutual Update
	9 Note of last Resources Board meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 November 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

76   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting.  Apologies from members 
were noted.   
 
The Chair paid respects to the late Ian Stewart, and thanked him for his 
work on the Growth Programme Board. 
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

- Cllr Murphy declared their partners involvement with Citizens 
Advice. 

- Cllr Rhodes declared one of their tenants receives housing benefit.   
 

 

77   Update Papers 
 

 

78   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the item, 
which included the following updates: 
 

- Information on the recent Autumn Budget;  
- Updates relating to the HRA Cap, the Spending Review, the Fair 

Funding Review (due to be published on the 6 December), and the 
Business Rates Consultation Documents (due to be published 
around the same time); 

- Nicola stated that Business Rates Models are currently out with 
councils; and  

- Nicola also fed back to members the response to the Adult Social 
Care Green Paper. 

 
The Chair thanked Nicola for the update and welcomed members to 
comment: 
 

- Members highlighted the pressure on councils in relation to the 
high spending on children’s services, including Special Education 
Needs (SEN) transport.  Members made particular reference to 
Lancashire County Council.    Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Executive, stated the LGA have been taking active lobbying 
around the £5 million gap on spending on SEN and children with 
disabilities. 

- Members discussed housing finance and the HRA cap, and 
requested that the LGA keep pushing one for one receipts that are 
retained in areas.  Members agreed that this makes a huge 
difference to local government finance. 

- Members discussed how councils are faced with Universal Credit 
(UC) and the impact on fairer funding.  Members questioned if 
government had taken this into account.   

- Members discussed how damping will take effect in the Fairer 
Funding Review, and discussed that this may be capped at 2 per 
cent.  Sarah Pickup stated that there has been less detail on how 
damping will be taken forward, and expressed how crucial how fast 
or slow this will be implemented.  Sarah confirmed that there will 
be a transition model on how it will affect councils. 

 
Action  
 

- Members noted the update. 
 

a) Workforce Update 
 

 

 The Chair invited Naomi Cooke, Head of Workforce, to introduce 
the item.  Naomi stated that the report highlights the key 
workforce updates that have taken place since the last Board 
meeting.  Naomi briefly mentioned that yesterday (21 November 
2018) negotiations for the teachers’ pay for the next financial year 
(2019/2020) will start shortly.   
 
The Chair invited embers top comment: 
 

- Members expressed how communities and local areas are 
lacking suitable skills, which is soon going to be a real 
emergency and have an extreme detrimental effect on 
local economies.   

 
Action  
 

- Members noted the update. 
  
 

 

79   Apprenticeships in Local Government Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jeff Houston, Head of Pensions, to introduce the item: 
 

- Jeff confirmed that teachers pensions will be going up by 7 per 
cent.  

- Jeff made reference to the Fair Funding Review. 
- Jeff discussed the Local Government Pension Scheme – which is 

set by a local funding evaluation.  Jeff stated that a review of this is 
taking place after March 2019, with new rates being implemented 
in April 2020. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Cllr Philips, Pensions lead for the Resources Board, then gave fellow 
members a brief update:  

- Cllr Phillips stated that this is very good news for the local 
government sector, although stated that the sector had hoped for a 
better outcome for teachers and fire and rescue services.   

- Cllr Phillips stated that the 12 month consultation needs to be 
addressed in the Spending Review.   

- Cllr Phillips stated that the apprenticeship figures that are in the 
paper are broadly in-line with figures the Government published 
this morning.   

- Cllr Phillips thanked officers for their hard work on this.   
 
The Chair invited members to comment:   
 

- Members that that small academies do not pay the pensions levy, 
and stated that there should be a level playing field with other 
schools. 

 
Action 
 

- Members noted the update.   
 

80   Consultation on the Business Rates Treatment of Self-Catering 
Accommodation 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mike Heiser, Senior Adviser, to introduce the item.  Mike 
stated that the report sets out the key points in the Government’s 
consultation concerning business rates treatment if self-catering 
accommodation and asks members for views on the LGA’s draft 
response.  Mike confirmed that this criteria was adopted in Wales in 2010. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

- The Chair stated it is distinctly harder to transfer property from 
council tax on to a business rate model.   

- Members broadly agreed with the paper, and thanked officers for 
the information provided.   

- Members discussed the government’s plan to take hospitals and 
ATM’s out of Business Rates models, and how this will create a 
huge funding gap.  Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, stated 
that there was an update due for this, and the LGA is seeking 
clarity for the reasons government has taken to convert the NHS 
onto a charitable status.  Sarah also stated that the LGA is 
engaged with the Valuation Office Agency over ATM’s.   

- Members discussed comparisons between council tax and 
business rates.  Mike stated that it is incredibly difficult to complete 
a table top exercise, and has asked government advisers for view 
on different impacts.   

 
The Chair thanked members for their comments, and confirmed that group 
leaders will sign off the consultation response.   
 
Action 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
- Members agreed to the lines set out in the paper for the 

consultations response.   
- Members noted the update. 

 

81   Fiscal Devolution Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Aivaras Statkevicius, Senior Adviser, to introduce the 
item.   
 
Aivaras updated members with a recap of the joint work carried out by the 
Resources, People and Places and City Regions Board.  This included the 
two different outsourced research on: 
 

- messaging (which included discussing with focus groups the ideas 
around councils having great fiscal devolution); and  

- econometric research – what devolved and newly raised 
taxes/levies would look like in practice.  A key agreement from this 
focused on a tourism and e-commerce levy. 

 
Aivaras then discussed the three next steps: 
 

- The findings from the messaging research will be linked with the 
LGA’s Spending Review campaign. 

- The tourism levy to be taken forwarded by the Culture, Tourism 
and Sport Board, as this falls directly within their remit.  Aivaras 
stated that this had been a long-term call made by the LGA.  The 
e-commerce levy to be taken forward by the Resources Board. 

- Both Leadership and Executive Boards will consider the next steps 
of this work. 

 
Aivaras made reference to the recent Autumn Budget announcement on a 
e-commerce levy.  Aivaras stated that the Resources Board will be taking 
this work forward and members will be updated in the future, which was 
agreed by the People and Places and City Regions Boards.   
 
Following the update, members made the following comments: 
 

- The Chair discussed the exploration of a e-commerce levy, and 
stated how important it was to state to government that this needs 
to be a local tax rather than a national tax.  The Chair highlighted 
the differences in this levy and recent government Autumn Budget 
accouchements.  Reasons behind this include the retail sector, and 
the different tax burdens between physical high street shops 
compared to online shopping. 

- Members stated that the sector needs to work quickly.  Members 
stated that this levy could counter-balance the cost on local 
government, who are expected to pick-up the burden of failing high 
streets and town centres.  Members agreed that this funding could 
regenerate town centres, and stated that residents do like to shop 
online but also desire a nice town centre.  Members also made 
reference to the popularity of shopping online but picking-up in-
store.  Members also discussed the amount of work that will need 
to be undertaken to convince government local government are the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

best recipients of a e-commerce levy.   
- Members also stated that the sector needs to think carefully and 

agreed that this work will be challenging; ‘over shooting’ will have 
an detrimental effect on e-commerce and therefore a long-term, 
detrimental effect on shops and highstreets.   

- Members agreed to the research proposal laid out in paragraph 15 
of the report, and made reference to the possibility of local 
government retaining some or all of VAT.   

- Members also agreed that new e-commerce start-ups need to be 
provided with support by government. 

- Members discussed the wider tax system, and how in any 
devolution deal, a equal distribution mechanism is key.  Member 
also discussed skills, the devolution framework and how he effect 
of any devolution deals in some areas will impact other areas. 

 
Actions 
 

- Members agreed to the research suggested in paragraph 15. 
- Members noted the update. 

 

82   Productive People; Supporting and Developing the Local 
Government Workforce - Update on Development of the Strategy 
  

 

 The Chair invited Naomi Cooke, Head of Workforce, and Cllr Taylor, 
Diversity and Equalities Champion for the Resources Board, to introduce 
the item.   
 
Cllr Taylor discussed a recent update she had with LGA officers.  In 
regards to the strategy, the following steps were discussed: 

- Carrying out research ; 
- A half-day event to be held at the LGA to gather best practice on 

diversity in the sector.   
- Constant review of campaign activity; and  
- The release of some sort of publication, in order to promote best 

practice in tackling diversity in local government.   
- Cllr Taylor also made reference to the Gender Pay-gap. 
- The recent senior staff survey; Cllr Taylor stated that ethnic 

diversity is pitiful within the sector.   
- Cllr Taylor also stated that the strategy also aims to engage with 

trade unions.   
 
Following the update from Cllr Taylor, members made the following 
comments:  
 

- Members made reference to vacancy rates, and how this is a cost 
saving exercise in local government.   

 
Actions  
 

- Members noted the update.   
- Members agreed for the Chair to sign off and be the face off the 

publication going forward. 
 

 

83   EU Funding and Successor Arrangements  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 The Chair invited Paul Green, Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Paul stated that the report provides an update for members on LGA work 
to ensure councils continue to receive EU funding during the current 
funding period of 2014-2020, amid Brexit negotiations uncertainties.  Paul 
also stated that successor arrangements are in place and co-designed 
with local areas once the UK exits the EU. Paul concluded that the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Consultation is due to be published late 
December 2018, but this is still unclear, given all of the uncertainties.   
 

- Members agreed that government committing to funding is a 
critical issue.   

- Members discussed the devolution agenda and the strong steer on 
to meet Industrial Strategy targets, including publishing a Local 
Industrial Strategy.  Members stated that this work all ties in 
together, and that social mobility is key to ensure the devolution 
agenda is a success.   

- Members discussed the skills shortages, and how the local 
government sector has been raising this with central government 
for numerous years.   Members stated that sorting this needs to be 
prioritised and that the UK government should not be blaming the 
EU.   

- The Chair concluded that as much devolution needs to be 
implemented as possible to allow effective and efficient 
spending in local areas.   

 
Action  
 

- Members noted the update.   
 
 

 

84   Universal Credit (to be sent out as a supplemental agenda item) 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran, Senior Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Rose updated members on the recent developments on Universal Credit 
(UC), and made particular reference to the correspondence between Mark 
Lloyd, Chief Executive of the LGA, and Neil Couling, Director General of 
UC.  
 
Rose stated that the LGA has set out key concerns to the Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP), whose response was to talk to the Citizens 
Advice Bureau (CAB).  Engagement with the CAB has been positive, with 
an oversight strategy being shared between the LGA, CAB and DWP at a 
national level.  Rose confirmed that the timescale from the CAB on the 
new UC service is now December 2019. Rose concluded that the local 
government sector has much anxiety, particularly as practical systems are 
being organised in a very short space of time. 
 
Rose concluded that the on-going conversations are largely operational 
focused, and that a meeting between Mark Lloyd and Neil Couling is yet to 
be confirmed.   
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Chair thanked Rose for the update and welcomed members to 
comment:   
 

- Members raised concerns over CAB capacity, and gave good 
working examples of CAB outsourcing to the Job Centre Plus.   

- Members raised serious concerns on the impartiality of the CAB; 
there seems to be a gagging clause that ensures the CAB cannot 
criticise to the roll out of UC.   

- Members also discussed the managed migration system rollout, 
and how this will be extremely slow.  Rose stated that the 
managed migration have been tested from January to July with 
one or two different councils.  This will give the LGA an opportunity 
to influence the managed migration system.   

- Members discussed the cumulative costs and impacts of UC, 
including the rise in evictions and use of temporary 
accommodation, which puts significant pressure on both councils 
to aid residents who can’t manage their finances.  This in-turn 
increases the use of food banks, for examples.  

- Members discussed how confident the LGA are over influcing the 
decisions to change this.  Rose stated that we can’t be confident, 
as the LGA have pressed hard and made little leeway.  Rose 
confirmed to members that we need to keep lobbying.   

 
Action  
 

- Members noted the update.   
 

85   Letter from Neil Couling, Director General, UC to Mark Lloyd, LGA 
 

 

86   Email correspondence between Mark Lloyd and Neil Couling 
 

 

87   Letter from the Chair, Rt Hon Frank Field MP 
 

 

88   Letter from the Chair, Cllr Richard Watts 
 

 

89   Local Government Mutual Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited James Alexander, Lead Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
James stated that the relationship between the LGA and LG Mutual has 
now changed, and with the LGA no-longer being the sole owner.  The LG 
Mutual is now owned by both the LGA and nine founding members (or co-
owners).   
 
James made reference to paragraph six – nine (the councils who have 
dropped out of being a Founding Member), along with authorities that 
have been accepted.  James confirmed that different types of councils are 
being represented within the pool of Founding Members.  This means the 
mutual will be providing cover to councils from April 2019.   
 
James encouraged members of the Resources Board to look into signing 

 



 

 

 
 

 

up their own councils to the mutual on a non-commit all basis, in order to 
gather data into costs.   
 
James concluded that the Leadership Board now holds responsibility to 
the Mutual due to change of ownership, and that the Resources Board no 
longer will receive regular updates.   
 
The Chair invited members to comment:   
 

- Members discussed the LGA’s insurance.  Sarah Pickup stated 
that a report to the Leadership Board alongside a quote will be 
submitted in due course.  

- Members requested more information on where the periodic 
reports for the Mutual are being fed into? James Alexander stated 
that this is all under consideration, including using the Founding 
Members to sense check all reports.  Sarah Pickup also stated that 
accountability of the LGA will now fall under the new LGA 
Unlimited Board, along with the Commercial Advisory Board.    

 
The Chair concluded with praising officers for all their hard work, and 
encouraged members of the Resources Board to enquire regarding cover 
for the Mutual.   
 
Action 
 

- Members noted the report.   
 

90   Note of last Resources Board meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed to the notes of the previous Resources Board, which 
took place on 9 September 2018.   
 
Cllr Fillis asked the last agenda be rectified to reflect his attendance.   
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Gillian Corr Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr David Harvey Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Apologies Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


